

ORAL ARGUMENT NOT REQUESTED

Case No. 19-1330

**In the United States Court of Appeals
for the Tenth Circuit**

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS OF BOULDER COUNTY, *et al.*,
Plaintiffs-Appellees

v.

SUNCOR ENERGY (U.S.A), INC., *et al.*,
Defendants-Appellants

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the District of Colorado (Civ. No. 18-1672)
(The Honorable William J. Martinez, J.)

BRIEF OF APPELLEE

David G. Bookbinder
Niskanen Center
408 C Street NE
Washington, DC 20002
Tel: 202-548-4598

Marco Simons
Richard Herz
Sean Powers
Michelle Harrison
EarthRights International
1612 K Street NW #800
Washington, D.C. 20006
Tel: 202-466-5188
Fax: 202-466-5189

Kevin S. Hannon
The Hannon Law Firm
1641 Downing Street
Denver, CO 80218
Tel: 303-861-8800
Fax: 303-861-8855

TABLE OF CONTENTS

STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	1
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	5
ARGUMENT	7
I. This Court can only review removal under the federal officer statute; jurisdiction does not lie because no federal officer directed Defendants’ actions	8
A. Review is limited to removal under the federal officer statute	8
B. The federal officer statute does not supply federal jurisdiction	11
1. Exxon’s federal leases do not show it was “acting under” federal officers.....	11
2. Exxon was not sued because of work done under federal leases.....	16
3. Defendants have not shown a colorable federal defense	18
II. Jurisdiction does not lie under the general removal statute.....	18
A. Removal is governed by the well-pleaded complaint rule	18
B. Defendants’ federal common law argument cannot be squared with the well-pleaded complaint rule	20
1. Jurisdiction cannot rest on unpled federal common law.....	20
2. Plaintiffs’ claims do not fall under any recognized federal common law doctrine	24
3. This Court should not create new federal common law.....	31

C. There is no *Grable* jurisdiction34

1. No federal issue is an essential element of Plaintiffs’ claims35

2. Plaintiffs’ claims raise no substantial federal issues, since no federal law or decision is disputed or central to this case41

3. Defendants’ arguments would disrupt the federal/state balance.....43

D. The Clean Air Act does not completely preempt; it preserves state law45

1. The CAA does not create an exclusive federal cause of action47

2. The CAA does not have ordinary preemptive force here49

E. There is no federal enclave jurisdiction where Plaintiffs’ claims arise exclusively on non-federal land.....50

III. There is no jurisdiction under the Outer Continental Shelf Lands Act.....51

CONCLUSION55

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>CASES</u>	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>In re “Agent Orange” Products Liability Litigation</i> , 635 F.2d 987 (2d Cir. 1980)	28, 32, 33, 34
<i>Akin v. Ashland Chemical Co.</i> , 156 F.3d 1030 (10th Cir. 1998)	50, 51 n.11
<i>American Electric Power Co., Inc. v. Connecticut (“AEP”)</i> , 564 U.S. 410 (2011).....	20, 25, 26, 27, 29 & n.6, 30, 31
<i>American Fire & Casualty Co. v. Finn</i> , 341 U.S. 6 (1951).....	8, 23
<i>American Insurance Association v. Garamendi</i> , 539 U.S. 396 (2003).....	37
<i>Amoco Product Co. v. Sea Robin Pipeline Co.</i> , 844 F.2d 1202 (5th Cir. 1988)	54
<i>Arnold & Through Arnold v. Blue Cross & Blue Shield</i> , 973 F. Supp. 726 (S.D. Tex. 1997).....	22
<i>Atherton v. FDIC</i> , 519 U.S. 1 (2003).....	22
<i>Attorney Grievance Commission of Maryland v. Rheinstein</i> , 750 F. App’x 225 (4th Cir. 2019)	10
<i>Becker v. Ute Indian Tribe of the Uintah & Ouray Reservation</i> , 770 F.3d 944 (10th Cir. 2014)	35, 37
<i>Beneficial National Bank v. Anderson</i> , 539 U.S. 1 (2003).....	46
<i>Bennett v. MIS Corp.</i> , 607 F.3d 1076 (6th Cir. 2010)	13-14
<i>Bennett v. Southwest Airlines Co.</i> , 484 F.3d 907 (7th Cir. 2007)	39, 42, 44

Blanco v. Federal Express Corp., No. CIV-16-561,
2016 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 125349 (W.D. Okla. Sept. 15, 2016).....24

Board of County Commissioners v. Tennessee Gas Pipeline Co.,
850 F.3d 714 (5th Cir. 2017)39

California v. BP P.L.C. (“*California I*”), No. 17-06011,
2018 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 32990 (N.D. Cal. Feb. 27, 2018) 4-5, 24 n.5

Carpenter v. Wichita Falls Independent School District,
44 F.3d 362 (5th Cir. 1995)8

Caterpillar, Inc. v. Williams,
482 U.S. 386 (1987).....20, 21, 22, 35, 37

Cerny v. Marathon Oil Corp., No. SA-13-CA-562,
2013 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 144831 (W.D. Tex. Oct. 7, 2013).....46

City of New York v. Bob Moates’ Sport Shop, Inc.,
253 F.R.D. 237 (E.D.N.Y. 2008).....28

City of New York v. BP P.L.C.,
325 F. Supp. 3d 466 (S.D.N.Y. 2018) 5 n.1, 26-27, 31

City of Oakland v. BP, P.L.C. (“*California II*”),
325 F. Supp. 3d 1017 (N.D. Cal. 2018)..... 5, 26-27, 31

City of Walker v. Louisiana,
877 F.3d 563 (5th Cir. 2017)10

Clark v. Allen,
331 U.S. 503 (1947).....38

Claus v. Trammell,
773 F. App’x 103 (3d Cir. 2019)10

County of San Mateo v. Chevron Corp.,
294 F. Supp. 3d 934
(N.D. Cal. 2018)4, 11, 18, 22 n.3, 29-30, 31, 35, 36-37, 39, 44, 45, 51

In re Deepwater Horizon,
745 F.3d 157 (5th Cir. 2014)52

Devon Energy Production Co., L.P. v. Mosaic Potash Carlsbad, Inc.,
693 F.3d 1195 (10th Cir. 2012) 8, 19, 21, 22, 23, 46, 47, 48

Doe v. Archdiocese of Denver,
413 F. Supp. 2d 1187 (D. Colo. 2006).....35

Eastern States Health & Welfare Fund v. Phillip Morris, Inc.,
11 F. Supp. 2d 384 (S.D.N.Y. 1998)21

Emerson v. Kansas City Southern Railway Co.,
503 F.3d 1126 (10th Cir. 2007)47

Empire HealthChoice Assurance, Inc. v. McVeigh,
547 U.S. 677 (2006).....41, 46

EP Operating Ltd. Partnership v. Placid Oil Co.,
26 F.3d 563 (5th Cir. 1994)53

ExxonMobil Corp. v. EPA,
217 F.3d 1246 (9th Cir. 2000)48

Fairfield Industries v. EP Energy E&P Co., L.P., No. H-12-2665,
2013 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 196376 (S.D. Tex. May 2, 2013).....54

Fajen v. Foundation Reserve Insurance Co.,
683 F.2d 331 (10th Cir. 1982)25

Fayard v. Northeast Vehicle Services, LLC,
533 F.3d 42 (1st Cir. 2008).....48

Firstenberg v. City of Santa Fe,
696 F.3d 1018 (10th Cir. 2012) 19, 50

Fung v. Abex Corp.,
816 F. Supp. 569 (N.D. Cal. 1992).....51 n.10

Gee v. Texas,
769 F. App'x 134 (5th Cir. 2019) 10

Gilmore v. Weatherford,
694 F.3d 1160 (10th Cir. 2012) 34, 41

Goncalves v. Rady Children's Hospital San Diego,
865 F.3d 1237 (9th Cir. 2017) 12

Gonzales v. Ever-Ready Oil, Inc.,
636 F. Supp. 2d 1187 (D.N.M. 2008)..... 42, 44, 45

Grable & Sons Metal Products v. Darue Engineering & Manufacturing,
545 U.S. 308 (2005)..... 6, 35, 36, 41, 43, 44, 45

Greene v. Citigroup, Inc., No. 99-1030,
2000 U.S. App. LEXIS 11350 (10th Cir. May 19, 2000)..... 11, 15-16

Grynberg Production Corp. v. British Gas, p.l.c.,
817 F. Supp. 1338 (E.D. Tex. 1993)..... 42 n.8

Gunn v. Minton,
568 U.S. 251 (2013)..... 34-35

Her Majesty The Queen In Right of the Province of Ontario v. City of Detroit,
874 F.2d 332 (6th Cir. 1989) 45

Illinois v. City of Milwaukee (“Milwaukee I”),
406 U.S. 91 (1972)..... 20, 27

Illinois v. Milwaukee (“Milwaukee III”),
731 F.2d 403 (7th Cir. 1984) 27

International Paper Co. v. Ouellette,
479 U.S. 481 (1987)..... 21, 34, 50

Isaacson v. Dow Chemical Co.,
517 F.3d 129 (2d Cir. 2008) 13, 16

Jackson v. Johns-Manville Sales Corp.,
750 F.2d 1314 (5th Cir. 1985)26, 27, 29, 32

Kansas ex rel. Six v. Price,
No. 09-3181, 2009 U.S. App. LEXIS 29869 (10th Cir. Dec. 31, 2009)9

Keltner v. SunCoke Energy, Inc., No. 3:14-cv-01374,
2015 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 67776 (S.D. Ill. May 26, 2015) 45-46

Kight v. Kaiser Foundation Health Plan,
34 F. Supp. 2d 334 (E.D. Va. 1999)23 n.4

Laredo Offshore Constructors, Inc. v. Hunt Oil Co.,
754 F.2d 1223 (5th Cir. 1985)53

Lu Junhong v. Boeing Co.,
792 F.3d 805 (7th Cir. 2015)9

Mayor and City Council of Baltimore v. BP P.L.C.,
388 F. Supp. 3d 538 (D. Md. 2019)..... 4, 11, 17-18, 22, 35, 39, 45, 50, 51

Mays v. City of Flint,
871 F.3d 437 (6th Cir. 2017)10, 12

McKay v. City & County of San Francisco, No. 16-cv-03561,
2016 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 178436 (N.D. Cal. Dec. 23, 2016).....40 n.7

Medellin v. Texas,
552 U.S. 491 (2008)..... 37-38

Medtronic, Inc. v. Lohr,
518 U.S. 470 (1996).....50

Merkel v. Federal Express Corp.,
886 F. Supp. 561 (N.D. Miss. 1995).....22

Merrell Dow Pharmaceuticals, Inc. v. Thompson,
478 U.S. 804 (1986).....8, 21, 25

Merrill Lynch, Pierce, Fenner & Smith, Inc. v. Manning,
136 S. Ct. 1562 (2016).....36

In re Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether (“MTBE”) Products Liability Litigation,
488 F.3d 112 (2d. Cir. 2007)15

Middlesex County Sewerage Authority v. National Sea Clammers Association,
453 U.S. 1 (1981).....28

Milwaukee v. Illinois (“Milwaukee IP”),
451 U.S. 304 (1981).....26

Miree v. De Kalb County,
433 U.S. 25 (1977).....26, 33

Morrison v. Drummond Co., No. 2:14-CV-0406,
2015 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 35482 (N.D. Ala. Mar. 23, 2015)46

National Audubon Society v. Department of Water,
869 F.2d 1196 (9th Cir. 1988)26

National Farmers Union Insurance Cos. v. Crow Tribe of Indians,
471 U.S. 845 (1985).....20

In re National Security Agency Telecommunications Records Litigation,
483 F. Supp. 2d 934 (N.D. Cal. 2007).....42 n.8

Native Village of Kivalina v. ExxonMobil Corp.,
696 F.3d 849 (9th Cir. 2012)20, 29, 30, 31

New SD, Inc. v. Rockwell International Corp.,
79 F.3d 953 (9th Cir. 1996)24 n.5

Nicodemus v. Union Pacific Corp.,
440 F.3d 1227 (10th Cir. 2006)36

O’Melveny & Myers v. FDIC,
512 U.S. 79 (1994).....32

Parish of Cameron v. Auster Oil & Gas Inc.,
No. 16-cv-530, 2018 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 78632 (W.D. La. Jan. 17, 2018).....54

Pet Quarters, Inc. v. Depository Trust & Clearing Corp.,
559 F.3d 772 (8th Cir. 2009)40 n.7

Pivo Corp., LLC v. Maglione,
No. 19-12744-E, 2019 U.S. App. LEXIS 32171 (11th Cir. Oct. 25, 2019) 10

Plains Gas Solutions, LLC v. Tennessee Gas Pipeline Co., LLC,
46 F. Supp. 3d 701 (S.D. Tex. 2014).....54

Pritchett v. Office Depot, Inc.,
420 F.3d 1090 (10th Cir. 2005)8

Ranjer Foods LC v. QFA Royalties LLC, C.A. No. 13-cv-00256,
2013 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 18132 (D. Colo. Feb. 8, 2013).....44

Rhode Island v. Chevron Corp.,
393 F. Supp. 3d 142 (D.R.I. 2019) 4, 11, 17, 22, 26, 35, 39, 45, 51

Rivet v. Regions Bank of Louisiana,
522 U.S. 470 (1998).....24

Rodrigue v. Aetna Casualty & Surety Co.,
395 U.S. 352 (1969).....52

Ronquille v. Aminoil Inc.,
No. 14-164, 2014 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 123224 (E.D. La. Sept. 4, 2014)53

Rosseter v. Industrial Light & Magic,
No. C 08-4545 WHA,
2009 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 5307 (N.D. Cal. Jan. 27, 2009).....51 n.11

Sam L. Majors Jewelers v. ABX, Inc.,
117 F.3d 922 (5th Cir. 1997)24 n.5

Savoie v. Huntington Ingalls, Inc.,
817 F.3d 457 (5th Cir. 2016) 17

Shamrock Oil & Gas Corp. v. Sheets,
313 U.S. 100 (1941).....8

Standard Fire Insurance Co. v. Knowles,
568 U.S. 588 (2013).....23

Stutes v. Gulfport Energy Corp., No. 6:16-cv-01253,
2017 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 159395 (W.D. La. June 30, 2017)54

Targa Midstream Services LLC v. Crosstex Processing Servs. LLC,
No. H-14-2256, 2014 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 199746 (S.D. Tex. Nov. 25, 2014).....54

Tennessee Gas Pipeline v. Houston Casualty Insurance Co.,
87 F.3d 150 (5th Cir. 1996)53

Texas Industries v. Radcliff Materials,
451 U.S. 630 (1981).....26

Virginia Uranium, Inc. v. Warren,
139 S. Ct. 1894 (2019).....33

Washington v. Monsanto Co.,
274 F. Supp. 3d 1125 (W.D. Wash. 2017)51

Washington v. Monsanto Co.,
738 Fed. App’x 554 (9th Cir. 2018)14

Watson v. Phillip Morris Cos.,
551 U.S. 142 (2007)..... 11-13, 15-16

Wayne v. DHL Worldwide Express,
294 F.3d 1179 (9th Cir. 2002)24 n.5

West Virginia ex rel. McGraw v. Eli Lilly & Co.,
476 F. Supp. 2d 230 (E.D.N.Y. 2007)40 n.7

Westridge Place Apartments LP v. Delph,
744 F. App’x 333 (8th Cir. 2018)10

Winters v. Diamond Shamrock Chemical Co.,
149 F.3d 387 (5th Cir. 1998) 12-13, 16

Woodward Governor Co. v. Curtiss-Wright Flight Systems,
164 F.3d 123 (2d Cir. 1999)32

Wyoming v. Livingston,
443 F.3d 1211 (10th Cir. 2006)18

Young v. Masci,
289 U.S. 263 (1933).....27

FEDERAL STATUTES

28 U.S.C. § 144118
28 U.S.C. § 14425, 9, 11, 13
28 U.S.C. § 14439
28 U.S.C. § 1447 1, 8-9
42 U.S.C. § 741150
42 U.S.C. § 741649
42 U.S.C. § 760447, 49
43 U.S.C. § 133152
43 U.S.C. § 133214

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Restatement (Second) of Torts § 821B.....33
Restatement (Second) of Torts § 82833
